502075814 09/26/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Yi-Tsung Wu	09/12/2012
Hok-Sum Horace Luke	09/12/2012
Jui Sheng Huang	09/12/2012
Matthew Whiting Taylor	09/12/2012
Huang-Cheng Hung	09/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gogoro, Inc.
Street Address:	2F., No. 276, Jianguo Road, Xindian Dist.
City:	New Taipei City
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13559125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: YvetteC@SeedIP.com

Correspondent Name: Jeremiah J. Baunach

Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 170178.412

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jeremiah J. Baunach

Total Attachments: 4

source=170178_412_Assignment#page1.tif source=170178_412_Assignment#page2.tif source=170178_412_Assignment#page3.tif source=170178_412_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029031 FRAME: 0750 13559125

CH \$40,00

502075814

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Name	Mailing Address
WU, Yi-Tsung	10F., No. 52, Ln. 447, Sec. 1, Wenhua 3 rd Road, Linkou District, New Taipei City 244, Taiwan
LUKE, Hok-Sum Horace	3763 77 th Place Southeast, Mercer Island, Washington 98040
HUANG, Jui Sheng	15F., No. 392, Zhongpu 1 st Street, Taoyuan County, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan
TAYLOR, Matthew Whiting	15135 Uplands Way Southeast, North Bend, Washington 98045
HUNG, Huang-Cheng	7F., No. 33, Zuang 1 st Street, Taoyuan County, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having addresses as listed above next to our names, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "APPARATUS, METHOD AND ARTICLE FOR A POWER STORAGE DEVICE COMPARTMENT," as described and claimed in the specifications for which a U.S. Patent Application was filed on 26 July 2012, and assigned Application No. 13/559,125; and a PCT international application was filed on 26 July 2012, and assigned Application No. PCT/US2012/048375; and a Taiwan patent application was filed on 26 July 2012, and assigned Application No. 101127045; and

WHEREAS, said applications claim priority to U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/511,900, filed July 26, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/647,936, filed May 16, 2012; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/534,753, filed September 14, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/534,761, filed September 14, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/534,772, filed September 14, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/511,887, filed July 26, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/647,941, filed May 16, 2012; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/511,880, filed July 26, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/557,170, filed November 8, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/581,566, filed December 29, 2011; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/601,404, filed February 21, 2012; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/601,949, filed February 22, 2012; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/601,949, filed February 22, 2012; and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/601,953, filed February 22, 2012; and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 029031 FRAME: 0751 WHEREAS, Gogoro, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands, having a place of business at 2F., No. 276, Jianguo Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan (R.O.C.), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States provisional applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

This Assignment is considered effective as from 25 July 2012.

Date		Yi-Tsung WU		
	_	or have satisfactory evidence that Yi-Tsung WU signed this will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the		
instrum	ent.	2F., No.276, Jianguo Rd., Xindian Dist.,		
Date	SEP 1 2 2012	Signed New Taipei City 231. Taiwan		

是宜宝

(Type or Print Name of Witness)

12. Sep. 2012

(Type or Print)

BECKY NINE

(Signature of Witness)

SEM	12,2012
Date	

	Λ .	_	,	
Hok-sum	Horac	e LUKI	Ē	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hok-Sum Horace LUKE signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Date SEP 1 2 2012 Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan

Type or Print)

BECKY NINE

(Type or Print Name of Witness)

Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan

(Signature of Witness)

SEPT (2, 20 (2)
Date

Thi Sheng Huang

Jui Sheng HUANG

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jui Sheng HUANG signed this instrument of his/her own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Date SEP 1 2 2012 Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan

Type or Print Name of Witness)

2F., No.276, Jianguo Rd., Xindian Dist.,
Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan

(Signature of Witness)

Date SEP 1 2 2012 (Type or Print)	2F., No.276, Jianguo Rd., Xindian Dist., Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan
BECKY NINE (Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
<u>SEP7-12-2012</u> Date	Muang-cheng Hung Huang-Chong HUNG
	tisfactory evidence that Huang-Cheng HUNG signed this a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
Date SEP 1 2 2012 (Type or Print)	2F., No.276, Jianguo Rd., Xindian Dist., Signed at New Taipei City 231. Taiwan
	000

Matthew Whiting TAYLOR

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 09/26/2012